The Group does not use any derivatives to manage foreign currency risk exposure, Group management sets
limits on the level of exposure to foreign currency fluctuations.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities as of
31 March 2022 and 31 December 2021 were as follows:

 31 March 2022  31 December 2021
 USD EUR  USD EUR

Total assets  180,230  36,755  140,705   41,883
Total liabilities  1,552,668  52,301  1,513,825 42,395

MHP SE AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
`

26

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the three-month period ended 31 March 2022
(in thousands of US dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

14. Risk management policy (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The table below illustrates the Group’s sensitivity to a change in the exchange rate of the Ukrainian Hryvnia
against the US Dollar and EUR. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for possible change in foreign
currency rates.

Change in
foreign currency
exchange rates

Effect on profit
before tax

2022

Increase in USD exchange rate  15%  (205,866)
Increase in EUR exchange rate 15%  (2,332)

 Decrease in USD exchange rate  15%   205,866
Decrease in EUR exchange rate 15%   2,332

2021

Increase in USD exchange rate  15%   (205,968)
Increase in EUR exchange rate 15%   (77)

Decrease in USD exchange rate  15%   205,968
Decrease in EUR exchange rate 15%   77

During the three-month period  ended 31 March 2022, the Ukrainian Hryvnia depreciated against the EUR
by 5.1% and against the USD by 6.8% (three-month period  ended 31 March 2021: appreciated against the
EUR and USD by 6.2% and 1.4% respectively). As a result, during the three-month period  ended 31 March
2022 the Group recognized net foreign exchange loss in the amount of USD 95,323 thousand (three-month
period ended 31 March 2021: foreign exchange gain in the amount of USD 19,896 thousand) in the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

15. Subsequent events